

## भारत सरकार / Government of India

प्रधान मुख्य आयकर आयुक्त का कार्यालय, पश्चिम बंगाल और सिक्किम Office of the Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, West Bengal & Sikkim

आयकर भवन, पी-7, चौरंगी स्क्वायर, कोलकाता - 700 069 Aayakar Bhawan, P-7, Chowringhee Square, Kolkata-700 069

F.No. DCIT/Hgrs/Tech/Codise Restructuring/Posts/2014-15

Kolkata, dated the 15th November, 2014.

ORDER No. 05

In exercise of the powers under sub-sections (1) and (2) of Section 120 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 conferred upon me by the Government of India, Central Board of Direct Taxes, New Delhi, vide Notification No. 51/2014 in F. No. 187/35/2014 (ITA I) dated 22<sup>nd</sup> October, 2014 published in the Gazette of India Extraordinary in Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii) number S.O.2753 (E) dated the 22<sup>nd</sup> October, 2014, I, the Principal Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, hereby direct that the Additional Commissioner of Income-tax or Joint Commissioner of Income-tax specified in column (2) of the Schedule annexed hereto, having his / her headquarters at the places specified in the corresponding entries in column (3) of the said Schedule, shall exercise the powers and perform the functions in respect of any cases or class of cases of persons or income or classes of income specified in column (5) and falling within the jurisdiction of the Income-tax Authorities specified in Column (4) of the said Schedule having jurisdiction vested in them.

This order shall come into force with effect from 15th of November, 2014.

SY [C. L. DENZONGPA]

Principal Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, West Bengal & Sikkim

M.No. DCIT/Hqrs/Tech/Codre Restructuring/Posts/2014-15/ Kolkata, dated the 15th November, 2014.

4363-4462

Copy for kind information and necessary action to :-

- 1. PPS to Chairman (DT) and Members, CBDT
  - 2. All Joint Secretaries in the CBDT
  - 3. Income-tax Ombudsman, Kolkata
  - 4. All CCsIT / DGIT in W.B. region
  - 5. All Pr. CsIT / CsIT / DsIT in West Bengal & Sikkim Region
  - 6. The Addl. CIT(CO), Kolkata with the request to upload the order in i-taxnet
  - The Database Cell, CBDT, New Delhi
  - 8. All Officers in the office of the Principal CCIT, WB & Sikkim
  - 9. Accounts Officer: ZAO, CBDT, Kolkata / CCIT's FPU Section, Kolkata
  - 10. The Secretary, IRS Association, West Bengal
  - 11. The Secretary, ITGOA, West Bengal Unit
  - 12. The Secretary, All India Income-tax SC & ST Employees' Welfare Association, W. B. Unit
  - 13. Income Tax Retired Gazetted Officers Association, West Bengal
  - 14. The Secretary, ITEF, Bengal Circle
  - 15. Hindi Cell for Hindi version of this order
  - 16. Guard File

[KALLOL MISTRY]

ACIT, Hqrs. (Technical)

for Principal Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, West Bengal & Sikkim

## SCHEDULE

| Sl.<br>No. | Designation of<br>Income-tax<br>authorities   | Headquarters           | Designation of Income-tax authorities  | Cases or classes of cases or income or classes of income   |
|------------|---|------------------------|--|--|
| (1)        | (2)   | (3)                    | (4)  | (5)  |
| 1.         | Additional<br>Commissioner/<br>Joint<br>Commissioner<br>of Income-tax,<br>Special Range-6 | Kolkata<br>West bengal | (i) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax/ Commissioner of Income-tax, Kolkata -8 (ii) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax/ Commissioner of Income-tax, Kolkata -9 (iii) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax/ Commissioner of Income-tax/ Commissioner of Income-tax, Kolkata -10 | (a) All cases of persons having income of rupees fifty lakh and above before exemption / deduction under Chapter III and Chapter VIA of the Income-tax Act, 1961 or loss of rupees fifty lakh and above in a year and which are specifically assigned by the Income-tax Authority referred to in corresponding entry in Column (4) |
|            |   |                        | (iv)Principal Commissioner<br>of Income-tax/<br>Commissioner of Income-<br>tax, Kolkata -12  |  |
|            |   |                        | (v) Principal Commissioner<br>of Income-tax/<br>Commissioner of Income-<br>tax, Kolkata -13  |  |
| *          |   |                        | (vi) Principal Commissioner<br>of Income-tax/<br>Commissioner of Income-<br>tax, Kolkata -14   |  |
|            |   |                        | (vii) Principal<br>Commissioner of Income-<br>tax/ Commissiner of  |  |
|            |   | ,                      | Income-tax, Kolkata -15 / (viii)Principal Commissioner of Income- tax/Commissioner of  |  |
|            |   |                        | Income-tax, Kolkata -16, (ix) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax/ Commissioner of  |  |
| • 4        |   |                        | Income-tax, Kolkata -17 (x) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax/ Commissioner of Income-  |  |
|            |   |                        | tax, Kolkata -18 (xi) Principal Commissioner of Income-tax/ Commissioner of Income-  |  |
|            |   |                        | tax, Kolkata -19 (xii) Principal Commissioner of Incometax/ Commissioner of  |  |
|            | *   |                        | Income-tax Kolkata -20 (xiii) Principal Commissioner of Income-  |  |
| 14         |   |                        | tax/ Commissioner of Income-tax Kolkata -21 (xiv)Principal Commissioner of Income-   |  |
|            |   |                        | tax/ Commissioner of<br>Income-tax, Durgapur   |  |

| (xiv)Principal Commissioner of Incometax/ Commissioner of Income-tax, Durgapur |  |
|--|--|
| (xv) Principal Commissioner of Income-   |  |
| tax/ Commissioner of Income-tax, Asansol (xvi) Principal                       |  |
| Commissioner of Incometax/ Commissioner of                                     |  |
| Income-tax, Burdwan (xvii) Principal   |  |
| Commissioner of Incometax/ Commissioner of                                     |  |
| Income-tax, Siliguri (xviii) Principal   |  |
| Commissioner of Income-<br>tax/ Commissioner of<br>Income-tax, Jalpaiguri      |  |